These are Griffth’s translations from Sanskrit that I now believe must 

be treated seriously as displaying Vedic familiarity at an early period 

before appropriate arithmetical terms had been invented. This ten digit 

number could have been written easily in Egyptian as “twelve millions 

of years” meaning 12,000,000 x 720 “days plus nights.” 

I now submit this first draft to my musicological colleagues and Indian 

friends for their study, both here and in abroad. My work is a collation 

from a considerable number of sources, and owes very much to 

dialogues with newer friends who must be recognized when this is